## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION**, 1959

## ENROLLED

## SENATE BILL NO. 245

(By Mr. Tranbert + M. Montos)

KX

PASSED Much 13 1959

In Effect Moday 5 Mom Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State MAR 19 1959 JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

MAR 19 1959

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 245

(By Mr. TRAUBERT AND MR. MOATS)

[Passed March 13, 1959; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two-c, article nine, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to transfer by sheriff of unneeded and unexpended funds collected to retire school bonds; how funds to be used and expended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two-c, article nine, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 2-c. Transfer by Sheriff of Unneeded and Unex2 pended Funds Collected to Retire School Bonds; How
3 Funds to Be Used and Expended.—The sheriffs of the vari-

Enr. S. B. No. 245]

4 ous counties are hereby authorized and directed to trans-5 fer to the credit of the school current fund of the boards 6 of education of their respective counties, all remaining 7 funds collected for the retirement of school bonds after 8 such bond shall have been retired, if the fact of such re-9 tirement has been certified by the state sinking fund 10 commission.

2

When such bond shall have been retired the state sinking fund commission shall certify the fact of the retirement of such bond to the sheriff and to the board of education of the county. Such funds shall be used in the same manner as other funds now to the credit of, or which may hereafter be placed to the credit of, the school current fund of the respective boards of education. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

120h Chairman Senate Committee

Endora

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

Takes effect 90 days Mon passage. Clerk of the Senate CaBlank Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates proved this the 18th The within .C March day of \_\_\_\_ 1959. Governor Real and a second

3